

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ED MOLONEY; ANTHONY MCINTYRE,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
JACK W. PIROZZOLO, COMMISSIONER,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Jack S. Komperda
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2100
bbrown@rcfp.org
(703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT

I. First Amendment interests are not diminished simply because possession of confidential material is held by a third party. 4

II. The divergent body of lower court precedent interpreting *Branzburg* and analyzing newsgatherer’s privilege claims necessitates this Court’s review.9

A. Even courts that either do not recognize or involve a privilege against disclosure of confidential information often engage in a case-specific balancing of interests.12

B. Lower courts often rely on a growing body of related legal precedent in assessing privilege claims in addition to this Court’s lone decision concerning reporter’s privilege. 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> 204 S.E.2d 429 (Va. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 966 (1974).....	16
<i>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Corp.</i> 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Cervantes v. Time, Inc.</i> 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1125 (1973)	16
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 575946, 24 Media L. Rep. 2431 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 6, 1996).....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwards Inc.</i> 26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599 (D.D.C. 1998)	13
<i>In re Request from U.K. Pursuant to Treaty Between the Gov't of U.S. & Gov't of U.K. on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters in the Matter of Dolours Price</i> 685 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	9

<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Jaffe v. Redmond</i> 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	17
<i>Lubin v. Agora, Inc.</i> 882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005).....	14
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	13
<i>McKevitt v. Pallash</i> 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> 690 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1984).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>New York Times v. Gonzales</i> 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Philip Morris Companies, Inc. v. ABC, Inc.</i> 1995 WL 301428, 23 Med. L. Rptr. 1434 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 26, 1995), <i>modified by</i> , 1995 WL	

1055921, 23 Med. L. Rptr. 2438 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 11, 1995)	7, 8
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979).....	17, 19
<i>Senear v. Daily Journal-American</i> 641 P.2d 1180 (Wash. 1980)	18
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	13
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1126 (1981)	10, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow</i> 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kristen Rasmussen, *West Virginia acting governor signs reporter shield law*, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, April 6, 2011..... 19
